Journal of Civil and Hydraulic Engineering
Numerical and Experimental Investigation of Hail Impact-Induced
Dent Depth on Steel Sheets
Meryem Dilara Kop1 , Mehmet Eren Uz2 , Yuze Nian3 , Mehmet Avcar4*
1 Graduate School of Natural and Applied Sciences, Suleyman Demirel University, 32260 Isparta, Türkiye
2 Department of Civil Engineering, Faculty of Engineering, Aydin Adnan Menderes University, 09100 Aydin,
Türkiye

50-4-1 0.55 47.9 59.7 18.4 1.40 1.76 1.11 10.1 1.0
50-4-2 0.55 49.0 62.0 22.4 1.60 2.07 2.08 15.6 1.8
45-14-2 0.55 45.2 47.8 34.3 3.75 4.08 4.83 28.1 1.3
45-5-1 0.55 44.9 46.3 19.6 1.50 1.79 1.17 8.9 0.8
45-4-3 0.55 44.8 46.0 22.2 2.55 2.98 2.85 11.3 2.1
38-12.5-2 0.55 38.1 27.8 33.5 3.30 3.28 2.39 15.6 1.5
38-4-2 0.55 38.0 26.9 19.3 1.25 1.72 1.04 5.0 0.5
38-4-1 0.55 37.8 27.1 18.6 1.25 1.67 0.98 4.7 1.7
33-11-1 0.55 33.3 19.1 37.1 2.70 3.10 2.54 13.1 0.8
33-6-3 0.55 32.5 18.3 26.1 1.90 1.88 1.61 6.2 1.5
25-6-1* 0.55 25.5 9.2 32.8 1.35 1.74 1.41 4.9 2.4
25-6-3 0.55 26.3 9.9 32.1 1.40 1.68 1.44 5.1 0.9
25-3-4 0.55 26.3 10.2 16.1 0.50 0.72 0.68 1.3 0.4
Table 3. Test results of 45mm diameter hailstone
Test ID t (mm) Dh (mm) Mass (Gram) V c (m/s) D (mm)(Gauge) D (mm)(FEM)
G300/0.60/45/3 0.60 43.46 46.50 33.40 3.18 2.85
G300/0.70/45/8 0.70 44.22 45.80 23.12 1.67 2.02
G300/0.70/45/7 0.70 44.71 48.90 30.06 2.78 2.70
G300/0.80/45/1 0.80 43.72 44.50 28.69 2.34 2.15
G300/0.80/45/9 0.80 44.68 45.90 27.55 2.31 2.10
G300/0.45/45/2 0.45 44.53 45.00 30.06 2.95 2.94
G300/0.45/45/4 0.45 45.17 46.40 28.69 2.94 2.91
G300/0.30/45/9 0.30 44.86 44.50 28.69 3.87 4.15
The G300/0.45/45/2 and G300/0.70/45/7 dent depths are given in Figure 6. Hailstones were composed of 88%
demineralized water and 12% PVA. The hailstones have a diameter of 44.71mm and 44.53mm for the specimens
G300/0.45/45/2 and G300/0.70/45/7, respectively. These two hailstones are traveling at 30.06 m/s. The thickness
53